Carefrrst. +.V
Family of health care plans
Consolidated Gateway
Submitter Guide
Version: 8.0
Disclosure Statement
This document has been designed to assist both technical and business areas of our trading partners who
wish to submit Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) standard transactions to the

21 Facility Type Code (Place of
Service or Treatment)
Must be a valid HCFA facility type code. 1/1/2012
285 Frequency (Units) Must be numeric and > zero. 1/1/2012
191 Initial Treatment Date Professional only. If present, must be valid
date prior to or equal to the first date of
service.
1/1/2012
505 Insured’s First Name Cannot be numeric: cannot be all blank. 1/1/2012
504 Insured’s Last Name Cannot be numeric: cannot be all blank. 1/1/2012
453 Modifier If present, procedure code modifier must be
valid.
1/1/2012
21 NOC/IC Procedure Code
without Narrative (Line Note)
A “Not Otherwise Classified” or “Individual
Consideration” procedure code was
submitted electronically without a narrative
explanation.
1/1/2012
455 Notes (Remarks) Claim header notes cannot be blank if
revenue code requires remarks for codes
0189, 0229, 0259, 0299, 0459, 0519, 0529,
0679, 0689, 0769, 0779, 0789, 0799, 0809,
0819, 0919, 0949.
1/1/2012
187 Number of Services Must be greater than ‘0001’ if to date of
service is greater than from date of service. If
HCPCS code is on the DME code list (HCPCS
column), allow units to equal 0001 even if to
date of service is greater than from date of
service.
1/1/2012
461 Occurrence Code If principal diagnosis code = MATERNITY =
‘630’ THRU ‘677’ ‘V22’ THRU ‘V242’ ‘V27’ THRU
‘V279’ ‘V28 THRU V289’ ‘V615’ THRU ‘V617’
‘V724’ then there must be one occurrence
code equal to 10.
1/1/2012
461 Occurrence Code If occurrence code = 01-06, value code must
equal 45.
1/1/2012
461 Occurrence Code Only one occurrence code = 01-06, can be
entered per claim.
1/1/2012
461 Occurrence Code If present must be valid values. 1/1/2012
461 Occurrence Date If occurrence code is 01-06, (accident related),
occurrence date must be less than or equal to
statement from date.
1/1/2012
476 Occurrence Date If inpatient, and if occurrence code is 10 (last
menstrual period), then occurrence date
must be less than or equal to admission date.
1/1/2012
672 Other Carrier Paid The “Other Insurance Paid” amount must be
less than or equal to total charge amount.
1/1/2012
11
6. Section C: Payer Specific Edits
277CA CLM_STUS_CD Field Edit Effective Date
672 Other Carrier Paid The “Other Insurance Paid” amount must be
less than or equal to total charge amount.
1/1/2012
255 Other Diagnosis Code If present, must be a valid 3 to 5 position ICD-
9-CM code. DC must be a specific code.
1/1/2012
232 Other Diagnosis Code Institutional inpatient only. Must be valid
code for patient’s gender.
1/1/2012
181 Other Principal Procedure
Code
Institutional inpatient only. If present, must